issued which represent approximately 3.17% of the issued share capital of the Company as

at the date of this announcement and approximately 3.07% of the issued share capital of

the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares (but not the

Consideration Shares).

– 7 –

The Conversion Shares will be issued under the General Mandate. Application will be

made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of and permission to deal in the Conversion

Shares.

Shareholding structure of the Company

Details of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement, (ii) immediately after Completion and allotment and issuance of the

Consideration Shares and (iii) immediately after allotment and issuance of the

Consideration Shares and the Conversion Shares, assuming that there is no other

change in the share capital of the Company are set out below:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after Completion

and allotment and issuance of the

Consideration Shares

Immediately after allotment and

issuance of the Consideration

Shares and the Conversion

Shares

Shareholders No. of Shares

Approximately

% No of Shares

Approximately

% No of Shares

Approximately

%

SCA Group 513,200,425 51.37 589,097,459 54.80 620,737,112 56.09

Fu An International

Company Limited

(note 1) 216,341,581 21.65 216,341,581 20.13 216,341,581 19.55

Public Shareholders 269,545,680 26.98 269,545,680 25.07 269,545,680

24.36

(note 2)

Total 999,087,686 100.00 1,074,984,720 100.00 1,106,624,373 100.00

Notes:

(1) Fu An International Company Limited is held as to 74.21% by Sentential Holdings Limited, 15.79%

by Join Pride International Limited and 10.00% by Daminos Management Limited. The entire issued

share capital of Sentential Holdings Limited is held by Li Chao Wang, the chairman and executive

director of the Company. Under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of

Hong Kong), Sentential Holdings Limited and Li Chao Wang are all deemed to be interested in the

Shares held by Fu An International Company Limited.

(2) For illustration purpose only. The Convertible Note will not be converted into Conversion Shares if